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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN

1.  WARNINGS

 ■ Read, understand and follow Safety Rules and Operating Instructions in 
the manual before using this tester.

 ■ The tester ’s safety features may not protect the user if not used in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

 ■ Check on a known live source within the rated AC voltage range of the 
tester before use to ensure it is in working order.

 ■ Insulation type and thickness, distance from the voltage source, shielded 
wires, and other factors may effect reliable operation. Use other methods 
to verify live voltage, if there is any uncertainty.

 ■ Do not use if the tester appears damaged or if it is not operating properly. 
If in doubt, replace the tester.

 ■ Do not use on voltages that are higher than as marked on the tester.
 ■ Use caution with voltages above 30 volts AC as a shock hazard may exist.
 ■ Comply with all applicable safety codes. Use approved personal protective 
equipment when working near live electrical circuits-particularly with 
regard to arc-flash potential.

 ■ Do not operate tester if Low Battery warning occurs. Replace batteries 
immediately.

2. International Safety Symbols

Potential danger. Indicates the user must refer to the manual for 
important safety information

Indicates hazardous voltages may be present

Equipment is protected by double or reinforced insulation

3. General Specifications

Detection voltage range 200V AC to 1000V AC, 12V to 1000V AC

Frequency range 50/60Hz

Batteries Two AAA 1.5V batteries

Operating temperature 32°F to 122°F(0°C to 50°C)

Storage temperature 14°F to 140°F(–10°C to 60°C)

Humidity 80% max.

Altitude 2000 meters

Pollution Degree 2

Safety Compliance CAT IV-1000V

4. Detector Description

1. Screw on battery cover
2. Flashlight
3. Flashlight  button
4. 12V button

5. Tester ON/OFF  button
6. LED indicators
7. Detector tip
8. Worklight
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This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed 
with other household wastes. To prevent possible harm to 
the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste 
disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse 
of material resources. To return your used device, please use 
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where 
the product was purchased. They can take this product for 
environmental safe recycling.
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5. Operation
1. Turning the Tester On: Momentarily press the tester  ON/OFF button. The 

beeper will beep once and the green LED will illuminate to indicate that 
the tester is on and ready for use.

2. Turning the Tester Off: Momentarily press the  ON/OFF button. The tester will 
beep twice and the green LED will turn off.

3. Turning the Beeper Off: With the tester off, press and hold the  ON/OFF 
button until the green LED is illuminated.

 The tester will now operate without the beeper. To turn the beeper off 
when the tester is on, press and hold the  ON/OFF button until the 
green LED flashes. To turn the beeper back on, press and hold the  ON/
OFF button until the green LED flashes and beeper beeps.

4. Verify Operation: Before using tester, (1)Make sure the green LED is glowing, 
(2)Check tester on a known live AC voltage that is within the defined 
detection range of the tester.

5. High Voltage Mode (200 to 1000V AC): Place the tip of the tester near an AC 
voltage. If the tester detects voltage within the defined detection range, 
the green LED will turn off, the red LED will turn on, and the beeper will 
beep rapidly.

6. Low Voltage Mode(12 to 1000V AC): Press and hold the 12V button. The green LED 
will change to yellow to indicate the tester is in the low voltage mode. 
While pressing the 12V button, place the tip of the tester near an AC 
voltage. When AC voltage is detected, the yellow LED will turn off, the red 
LED will flash and the beeper will beep. The flash rate and beeping rate 
will increase as the tester gets closer to the voltage source. If the tester 
detects high voltage, it will automatically change over to the high voltage 
mode: The red LED will change to a steady glow and the beeper will beep 
rapidly.

7. Low Battery Indication: Replace the batteries if the green LED does not 
turn on. When the tester is on and the batteries are too low for reliable 
operation, the beeper will beep three times and the green LED will turn 
off indicating the tester is not operational. Replace the batteries to restore 
operation.

8. Auto Power Off: To conserve battery life, the tester will automatically turn 
off after approximately 5 minutes of inactivity. When powering down, the 
beeper will beep twice and the green LED will turn off.

9. Flashlight: Momentarily press the  Flashlight button to turn the flashlight 
on or off. To conserve battery life, the flashlight will automatically turn 
off after approximately 5 minutes. The beeper will beep twice as the 
flashlight turns off.

NOTE: The tester cannot determine the actual voltage. The voltage level 
where the tester switches from the low to high voltage mode is effected 
by insulation type and thickness, distance from the voltage source, and 
other factors.

NOTE: If the battery voltage is too low to operate the flashlight, the tester 
will indicate this condition by beeping three times and the flashlight will 
turn off. The voltage detector has it's own low battery threshold and may 
remain operational. Refer to Verify Operation(step 4) in this manual before 
using tester.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN
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6. Changing Batteries
1. Carefully unscrew battery cap at the rear(flashlight end)of the tester.
2. Replace batteries with two AAA 1.5V batteries. Observe polarity.
3. Carefully align cover with tester as shown below.
4. Screw cover onto tester until it feels tight. Do not use excessive force.
5. Verify operation by using the tester on a known live AC voltage within the 

defined detection range of the tester.

Observe correct polarity when 
installing batteries.

End Of The Tester Cap with Springs to allign

Push IN and Rotate Cap back 
onto Tester Body

NOTE: When batteries are loaded for the first time, please remove the white, 
rectangular security strip before installing batteries.

NOTE: When replacing the batteries,be sure to secure the cap firmly to 
maintain IP67 water and dust protection. A loose or overtightened battery 
cap may compromise water and dust protection.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE NLEN
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1.  WAARSCHUWINGEN
 ■ Lees, begrijp en volg de veiligheidsvoorschriften en bedieningsinstructies 
in de handleiding voordat u deze tester gebruikt.

 ■ De veiligheidsvoorzieningen van de tester beschermen de gebruiker 
mogelijk niet als deze niet worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met de 
instructies van de fabrikant.

 ■ Controleer vóór gebruik op een bekende spanningsbron binnen het 
nominale wisselstroom-spanningsbereik van de tester om er zeker van te 
zijn dat deze in orde is.

 ■ Isolatietype en -dikte, afstand tot de spanningsbron, afgeschermde 
draden en andere factoren kunnen een betrouwbare werking beïnvloeden. 
Gebruik andere methoden om de spanning te controleren, als er enige 
onzekerheid is.

 ■ Gebruik de tester niet als deze beschadigd lijkt of niet goed werkt . 
Vervang de tester bij twijfel.

 ■ Gebruik het apparaat niet voor spanningen die hoger zijn dan zoals 
aangegeven op de tester.

 ■ Wees voorzichtig bij spanningen boven 30 volt wisselstroom, omdat er 
gevaar voor elektrische schokken kan bestaan.

 ■ Houd u aan alle van toepassing zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften. Gebruik 
goedgekeurde persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij het werken in de 
buurt van onder spanning staande elektrische circuits, met name met 
betrekking tot de kans op vlambogen.

 ■ Gebruik de tester niet als de waarschuwing batterij bijna leeg wordt 
weergegeven. Vervang de batterijen onmiddellijk.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NLGEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

2. Internationale veiligheidssymbolen

Mogelijk gevaar. Geeft aan dat de gebruiker de handleiding moet 
raadplegen voor belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

Geeft aan dat gevaarlijke spanningen aanwezig kunnen zijn

Apparatuur wordt beschermd door dubbele of versterkte isolatie

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke 
s c ha d e  aa n  h e t  m i l i e u  o f  d e  v o l k s g e z o n d h e i d  d o o r 
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient u het 
op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om het duurzame hergebruik 
van materiële grondstoffen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte 
apparaat te retourneren, kunt u gebruik maken van de retour- en 
inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de groothandel waar 
het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen voor 
milieuveilige recycling.

3. Algemene specificaties

Detectiespanningsbereik 200 V wisselstroom tot 1000 V wisselstroom, 12 
V tot 1000 V wisselstroom

Frequentiebereik 50/60 Hz

Batterijen Twee AAA-batterijen van 1,5 V

Bedrijfstemperatuur 0 °C tot 50 °C (32 °F tot 122 °F)

Opslagtemperatuur –10°C tot 60°C (14°F tot 140°F)

Vochtigheid max. 80%

Hoogte 2000 meter

Vervuilingsgraad 2

Naleving van 
veiligheidsvoorschriften CAT IV-1000V
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4. Beschrijving detector
1. schroef batterijdeksel 
2. zaklamp
3. Knop zaklantaarn 

4. 12V-knop

5. AAN/UIT-knop van de tester 
6. LED-indicatoren
7. Detectortip
8. werklamp

5. Bediening
1. De tester inschakelen: Druk kort op de  AAN/UIT-knop van de tester. De 

zoemer piept eenmaal en de groene LED licht op om aan te geven dat de 
tester is ingeschakeld en klaar is voor gebruik.

2. De tester uitschakelen: Druk kort op de  AAN/UIT-knop. De tester piept 
twee keer en de groene LED dooft.

3. De zoemer uitschakelen: Terwijl de tester is uitgeschakeld, houdt u de  AAN/
UIT-knop ingedrukt totdat de groene LED oplicht. De tester werkt nu 
zonder de zoemer. Als u de zoemer wilt uitschakelen wanneer de tester 
is ingeschakeld, houdt u de  AAN/UIT-knop ingedrukt totdat de groene 
LED knippert. Als u de zoemer weer wilt inschakelen, houdt u de  AAN/
UIT-knop ingedrukt totdat de groene LED knippert en de zoemer piept.

4. Controleer de werking: Voordat u de tester gebruikt: (1) Controleer of de 
groene LED oplicht, (2) Controleer de tester op een bekende actieve 
wisselstroom-spanning die binnen het gedefinieerde detectiebereik van 
de tester ligt.

5. Hoogspanningsmodus (200 tot 1000 V wisselstroom): Plaats de punt van de tester 
in de buurt van een wisselspanning. Als de tester spanning 
detecteert binnen het gedefinieerde detectiebereik, dooft de 
groene LED, licht de rode LED op en piept de zoemer snel.
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OPMERKING: De tester kan de werkelijke spanning niet bepalen. 
Het spanningsniveau waarbij de tester van de lage naar de hoge 
spanningsmodus overschakelt, wordt beïnvloed door het type en de dikte 
van de isolatie, de afstand tot de spanningsbron en andere factoren.

6. Laagspanningsmodus (12 tot 1000 V wisselstroom): Houd de knop 12V ingedrukt. 
De groene LED wordt geel om aan te geven dat de tester in de 
laagspanningsmodus staat. Druk op de 12V-knop en plaats de punt 
van de tester in de buurt van een wisselstroom-spanning. Wanneer 
wisselspanning wordt gedetecteerd, dooft de gele LED, knippert de rode 
LED en piept de zoemer. De knipperfrequentie en de piepsnelheid zullen 
toenemen als de tester dichter bij de spanningsbron komt. Als de tester 
een hoge spanning detecteert, schakelt hij automatisch over naar de 
modus voor hoge spanning: De rode LED licht continu op en de zoemer 
piept snel.

7. Indicatie Batterij bijna leeg: Vervang de batterijen als de groene LED niet 
oplicht. Als de tester is ingeschakeld en de Batterijen zijn te leeg voor een 
betrouwbare werking, piept de zoemer drie keer en de groene LED dooft 
om aan te geven dat de tester niet werkt. Vervang de batterijen om de 
werking te herstellen.

8. Automatisch uitschakelen: Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, 
schakelt de tester automatisch uit na ongeveer 5 minuten inactiviteit. Bij 
het uitschakelen piept de zoemer twee keer en dooft de groene LED.

9. Zaklamp: Druk kort op de zaklampknop om de zaklamp in of uit te 
schakelen. Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, wordt de 
zaklamp na ongeveer 5 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld. De zoemer 
piept twee keer als de zaklamp uitgaat.

OPMERKING: Als de batterijspanning te laag is om de zaklamp in werking te 
stellen, geeft de tester deze toestand aan door drie keer te piepen en gaat 
de zaklamp uit. De spanningsdetector heeft zijn eigen drempel voor een 
laag batterijniveau en kan operationeel blijven. Raadpleeg De werking 
controleren (stap 4) in deze handleiding voordat u de tester gebruikt.




















































